
1 
 

 
 

OFFICE OF CITY COUNCIL 
 CITY COUNCIL AGENDA OF FEBRUARY 14, 2023 

  
BRIEF SUMMARIES OF AMENDMENTS and SUBSTITUTES 

Compiled by:  Research Division 
Full text of amendments and substitutes available via Legislative Bill Search system at  

https://jaxcityc.legistar.com/Legislation.aspx 
 

   
22-416 Amendment (ORD Reapprop $94,875,967.35 from CIPs that have been Certified Complete by the 

Director of Public Works & Closed, Their Residual Balances Returned to the Source or 
Sources of Origin, & Placed in a Contingency Account, Transferring $38,920,804.62 btwn 
Expense Accounts Among Various Projs within the Better Jax Plan Fund to Complete 
Outstanding Projs as Described in the Work Plan, & Auth Borrowing from the City’s 
Commercial Paper Facility &/or Issuance of Fixed-Rate Debt in the Cumulative, Not-To-
Exceed Amt of $85,063,552.37): 
1. Correct dollar figures to reflect amounts being appropriated to complete the remaining 
$278 million of BJP projects. 
2. Correct borrowing amount increase from $85,063,552.37 to $154,869,342.48. 
3. Attach Revised Exhibit 1 (Projects to be funded via borrowing) to include additional 
projects. 
4. Attach Revised Exhibit 2 (BT) to reflect updated project costs funded through an increase 
in borrowing and re-appropriating dollars within current BJP projects. 
5. Attach Revised Exhibit 3 (Budget Ord. B4 borrowing schedules) to reflect increase in 
borrowing. 
6. Attach Revised Exhibit 4 (CIP Sheets) to reflect changes in project funding to match BT. 

   
22-574 Substitute (ORD-MC Amending Chapt 804 (Jacksonville Traffic Code), Ord Code, to Create a new Pt 

17 (Pedestrian & Vehicle Safety); Prov a Statement of Legislative Intent; Prov Procedures 
for Enforcement; Prov for Penalties): 
1. Amends Sections 804.806 (Pedestrians walking where sidewalks are not provided; not to 
solicit rides; certain charitable solicitations allowed) and 804.807 (Charitable solicitations 
by permit) to: 
    a. Modify the permitting process for charitable solicitation along designated roadways 
and establish permitting for indigent persons and other non-commercial solicitors. 
    b. Reduce the age of allowed solicitation participants from 21 to 18 
    c. Move oversight of the permitting process from the Neighborhoods Department to the 
Public Works Department. 
    d. Extend permit period from 48 hours to 72 hours. 
e. Expand regulation of pedestrians walking in a roadway to also include riders of animals. 
2. Creates a new section 804.1701 (Pedestrian and Vehicle Safety) to: 
    a. Make it unlawful for pedestrians to occupy or remain in a median for an extended 
period of time, physically interact with occupant of a motor vehicle while on the traveled 
portion of a designated roadway, or utilize public right-of way for commercial use. 
    b. Provide for exemptions including law enforcement, fire and rescue, or other 
government employees or contractors acting within the scope of their lawful authority, and 

https://jaxcityc.legistar.com/Legislation.aspx


Amendments and Substitutes 
Page 2 of 5 

 

2 
 

a person performing inspection, construction, maintenance, survey, or other legally 
authorized services. 
    c. Establish an exemption for a person or entity in possession of a valid solicitation 
permit. 
    d. Specify penalties and citation procedures, including a civil penalty of up to $100. 
3. Repeals Section 250.118 (Newspaper street sales allowed). 
4. Gives the Traffic Engineering Division 90 days to develop criteria for issuing permits. 
5. Designates that the first 30 days after enactment shall be a public education period with 
only warnings being issued. 
6. Correct scrivener’s errors. 

   
22-575 Substitute (ORD Approp $279,973.00 in Fund Bal Derived from Investment Pool Earnings 

($102,241.23 from FY 19-20 & $177,731.81 from FY 20-21) Within the Northbank CRA 
Trust Fund to Future Yr Debt Reduction): 
As substituted, 
1. Revises the revenue appropriation to $388,083.85, consisting of investment pool earnings 
($290,052.27) and interest income ($98,031.58) available in the Northbank CRA Trust 
Fund as of 9/30/22. 
2. Revises the expenditure appropriation to be allocated to future year debt reduction 
($100,000.00) and the Commercial Revitalization Program ($288,083.85). 
3. Attaches a Revised Exhibit 1 (BT) to reflect the updated appropriation as explained 
above. 
4. Attaches a Revised Exhibit 2 to remove DIA Resolutions 2020-09-01 and 2021-08-04 
and attach Resolution 2023-01-01 to authorize the revised appropriation. 

   
22-891 Amendment (ORD-Q Rezoning at 0 Western Ave, 12804 & 12810 Lem Turner Rd, btwn Western Ave 

& Lem Turner Rd - (17.85± Acres) from RR-Acre to PUD, to Permit Multi-Family 
Residential (Duplex) Uses, as Described in the Cedar Creek PUD): 
1. Rezoning approved subject to 1 condition: 
a.  A traffic study shall be provided at Civil Site Plan Review.  Prior to the commencement 
of the traffic study, the traffic professional shall conduct a methodology meeting to 
determine the limits of the study.  The methodology meeting shall include the Chief of the 
Traffic Engineering Division, the Chief of the Transportation Division and the traffic 
reviewer from Development Services.  Furthermore, although the site does not directly 
access a Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) right-of-way, the trips caused by the 
development will impact the FDOT Lem Turner Road/Hemlock Street intersection. 
Therefore, Florida Department of Transportation representation should also be included in 
the methodology meeting. 

   
22-893 Amendment (ORD-Q Rezoning at 5175 Justamere Rd, btwn 103rd St & Magnolia Hills Dr - (14.98± 

Acres) from CO, RLD-100B & PUD (1987-871-E) to PUD, to Permit Up to 209 
Townhomes, as Described in the Justamere PUD): 
1. Rezoning approved subject to 2 conditions: 
a.  No parking shall be created or constructed in the City right-of-way, unless otherwise 
approved by the Planning and Development Department. 
b.  Streets dedicated to the City of Jacksonville shall terminate in a city-standard cul-de-sac 
as required by Chapter 654, Ordinance Code, unless otherwise approved by the Planning 
and Development Department. 

   



Amendments and Substitutes 
Page 3 of 5 

 

3 
 

22-897 Amendment (ORD-Q Rezoning at 1209 & 1291 Hammond Blvd, btwn Hammond Blvd & Adelena Ln - 
(7.73± Acres) from PUD (2019-38-E) to PUD, to Permit Up to 64 Townhomes, as 
Described in the Hammond Boulevard PUD): 
1. Rezoning approved subject to 3 conditions: 
a.  If the street will be dedicated to the City of Jacksonville, the proposed road shall 
terminate in a city standard cul-de-sac as required by Chapter 654, Ordinance Code, unless 
otherwise approved by the Planning and Development Department.   
b.  If the street will be dedicated to the City of Jacksonville, no parking shall be created or 
constructed in the city right-of-way, unless otherwise approved by the Planning and 
Development Department. 
c.  A seven-foot-tall white PVC fence shall be installed along the north, south and west 
boundaries of the Subject Property. 
2. Attaches the Revised Exhibit 3 (the Revised PUD Written Description dated January 17, 
2023). 

   
22-902 Amendment (ORD-Q Apv the Waiver of Min Road Frontage (Appl WRF-22-28), at 351 Otis Rd, btwn 

Dollar Ln & Sellers Ln – A & K Florida Enterprises, LLC – Requesting to Reduce the Min 
Road Frontage Requirements from 80 ft to 40 ft for 2 Lots in RR-Acre): 
1. Attaches the Revised On File to include corrected affidavits of ownership and agent 

authorization. 
   
23-16 Amendment (ORD Approp $534,628.00 from the 5th St Bridge Replacement Proj to the Tar Kiln Bridge 

Proj to Pay for Design & Construction of Guardrail Upgrades & Other Maintenance Items): 
1. Attach Revised Exhibit 2 (CIP) to correct prior year appropriations. 

   
23-17 Amendment (ORD Approp $891,167.56 in Jax Small & Emerging Businesses (JSEB) Access to Capital 

Prog Dollars, to the Equal Business Opportunity Office (the EBO Office) Other 
Professional Svcs Acct & Loan Acct for Admin of the JSEB Access to Capital Prog by the 
EBO Office): 
1. Revise total appropriation to $907,724.22 to include unappropriated prior year revenue 
through 9/30/22. 
2. Revise fund balance transfer to an appropriation of prior year revenue of $232,030.66. 
3. Revise loans account balance being transferred to $887,794.22. 
4. Attach revised Exhibit 1 (BT) to reflect the revised appropriation. 

   
23-18 Amendment (ORD Approp American Rescue Plan Act (ARP Act) 2021 Funds (Originally Approp by 

Ord Code 2022-513-E) in the Amt of $6,490,322 from the ARP - Contingency Acct to the 
ARP - Contract Garbage & Recycling Acct to Offset the Estimated Impact to the FY 22-23 
Budget Resulting from the 2022 Rate Review of 2 Residential Solid Waste Contract 
Haulers): 
1. Attach Revised Exhibit 1 (BT) to identify revenue within projects and correct account 
names. 
2. Increase Appropriation by $3,923,379 to $10,413,701. 

   
23-22 Amendment (ORD Apv & Auth the Mayor, or His Designee, & the Corp Sec to Execute a 3rd Amdt to 

the Existing Agrmt with Waste Management Inc. of Florida, Setting Rates From the 2022 
Rate Review Commencing 10/1/22, Setting Fuel Caps for FY 22-23, & Apv the Premise 
Count Conducted in Connection with the Rate Review; Prov for a Markup on Expenses: 
1. Pg. 2, line 1: correct year to 2021. 
2. Attach Revised Exhibit 1 (Terms) and Exhibit 2 (Amendment to Agreement) to: 



Amendments and Substitutes 
Page 4 of 5 

 

4 
 

    • Correct September 30, 2022 premises count to 77,167. 
    • Include October 1, 2022 premises count of 77,141. 

   
23-23 Amendment (ORD Apv & Auth the Mayor, or His Designee, & the Corp Secretary to Execute a 4th 

Amdt to the Existing Agrmt with Waste Pro of Florida, Inc., Setting Rates From the 2022 
Rate Review Commencing 10/1/22, Setting Fuel Caps for FY 22-23, & Apv the Premise 
Count Conducted in Connection with the Rate Review; Prov for a Markup on Expenses): 
1. Increase the Base Rate per premises amount to $23.11. 
2. Strike reference to adjustments to Base Rate for vehicles added in FY 22/23. 
3. Attach Revised Exhibit 1 (Terms) to state the October 1, 2022 number of premises of 
79,400. 

   
23-24 Amendment (ORD Approp $625,395.25 From Information Technologies Retained Earnings to the 

Information Technologies Specialized Equipment Acct to Continue the City’s Enterprise 
Security Video Camera Solution by Prov Funds for Upgrades, Replacements, & 
Installations of Video Hardware, Cameras, & Network Infrastructure): 
1. Reduce appropriation amount to $445,650.82 based on actual expenditures associated 
with the Enterprise Security Camera Solution. 
2. Attach Revised Exhibit 1 (BT) to reflect the reduced appropriation. 
3. Correct scrivener's errors. 

   
23-25 Amendment (ORD Amend the JEA FY 21-22 Budget; Amend Ord 2021-504-E (The City of Jax Budget 

Ord) By Amend Schedule C (JEA Consolidated Operating Budget) & Schedule D (JEA 
Consolidated Capital Budget) to Reflect Revenues Exceeding the Apvd JEA Budget for FY 
21-22): 
1. Clarify in the bill that the amendment is necessary due to expenditures exceeding 

budget authority. 
   
23-26 Amendment (ORD Approp Grant Funds in the Amt of $400,000.00 From the U.S. Dept of Justice, 

Office For Victims of Crime, to Fund the 2022 Jax Victims Svcs Grant, a New Iteration of 
the AccessJax Community Collaboration Proj, to be Used For Improving & Expanding the 
Availability of Accessible Victim-Centered, Trauma-Informed Svcs For Certain Victims of 
Crime): 
1. Correct scrivener’s errors. 
2. Clarify within waiver of Code Sec. 118.107 that Hubbard House and Center for 
Independent Living Jacksonville were specifically named in the grant application. 
3. Attach Revised Exhibit 2 to attach the correct grant award letter. 
4. Attach Revised Exhibit 4 to correct subgrantee funding agreement. 
5. Attach Revised Exhibit 5 to correct grant budget. 

   
23-27 Amendment (ORD Re-Approp Grant Funds in the Amt of $504,583 Previously Allocated to Bridges to 

the Cure, LLC & Transferring Such Funding to the Potter’s House Community 
Development Empowering Center, Inc. to Prov Expanded Prog Svcs & Further 
Implementation of the Cure Violence Model in NW & N Jax Target Areas): 
1. Clarify funds are being reallocated, strike appropriation language, and remove Exhibit 1 
(BT). 
2. Attach Revised Exhibit 2 (Scope of Services) to correct Potter’s House FY 22/23 contract 
amount from $865,000 to $1,369,583. 
3. Include amendment of Budget Ord. 2022-504-E Revised Exhibit 5 (Cure Violence 
exhibit) and attach a Budget Ordinance Second Revised Exhibit 5 as a new exhibit. 



Amendments and Substitutes 
Page 5 of 5 

 

5 
 

   
23-33 Amendment (ORD-MC Concerning the Executive Reorganization (Reorg) of the City of Jacksonville’s 

Office of Grants & Contract Compliance, Finance & Admin Dept; Approp $152,780.00 to 
Effectuate the Reorg; Prov for an Executive Reorg Concerning the Office of Grants & 
Contract Compliance): 
1. Clarify funding source is General Fund – GSD Fund Balance. 
2. Clarify funding will be used for salary, benefits, and internal services for the newly 
created Division Chief position. 
3. Amend Code Sections 117.111 (Grant awards to follow Uniform Federal or State 
Procurement Rules or Procurement Code) and 117.112 (Reporting) to update reference 
from Office to Division. 
4. Correct scrivener’s errors. 

   
 
Contact: Jeff Clements, Chief of Research (904) 255-5137 or jeffc@coj.net  

mailto:jeffc@coj.net

