
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION  
LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY  
 
    
JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS   117 West Duval Street 
Chief of Research   City Hall, Suite 425 
(904) 255-5137   Jacksonville, FL  32202 
   FAX (904) 255-5229 

 

 

 

Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2023-27 

 

Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor and by Council Member Clark-Murray 

 

Date of Introduction: January 10, 2023 

 

Committee(s) of Reference: NCSPHS, F 

 

Date of Analysis: January 12, 2023 

 

Type of Action: Appropriation; authorization to execute contract amendment; designation of oversight agency 

 

Bill Summary: The bill reappropriates $504,583 in Cure Violence program funding from Bridges to the Cure, 

LLC to The Potter’s House Community Development Empowering Center, Inc. It approves an amendment to the 

Bridges to the Cure contract to shorten the contract end date from September 20, 2023 to February 28, 2023 and 

decrease the contract’s maximum indebtedness amount from $865,000 to $360,417. It approves an amendment to 

the Potter’s House contract to expand its service area in Northwest Jacksonville and increases the contract’s 

maximum indebtedness from $865,000 to $1,369,583. The Office of Grants and Compliance is designated as the 

City’s oversight agency for the contract. 

 

Background Information: The purpose of the re-appropriation is to terminate the Cure Violence service 

provision contract with Bridges to the Cure, LLC as of February 2023 and to transfer those funds for the 

remainder of the fiscal year to The Potter’s House to expand its contractual scope of service from its current 

Westside site to cover the former Bridges to the Cure service area in North and Northwest Jacksonville. 

 

Policy Impact Area: Cure Violence program 

 

Fiscal Impact: The bill reappropriates $504,583 in Cure Violence program funding from one service provider to 

another for the remainder of this fiscal year. 

 

Analyst: Clements 
 


